

**BEFORE THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW**

**I/M/O THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW JERSEY, )  
FOR APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE IN RATES )  
FOR WATER SERVICES AND OTHER TARIFF )  
CHANGES )**

**BPU Docket No. WR05121022  
OAL Docket No: PUC 3338-06**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE  
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE  
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL**

---

**RONALD K. CHEN, ESQ.  
PUBLIC ADVOCATE**

Department of the Public Advocate  
Division of Rate Counsel  
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor  
P.O. Box 46005  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 648-2690 - Phone  
(973) 624-1047 - Fax  
[www.rpa.state.nj.us](http://www.rpa.state.nj.us)  
[njratepayer@rpa.state.nj.us](mailto:njratepayer@rpa.state.nj.us)

Seema M. Singh, Esq.  
Director

*On the Brief:*

Paul E. Flanagan, Esq., Litigation Manager  
Christine M. Juarez, Esq., Assistant Deputy Public Advocate  
Susan E. McClure, Esq. Assistant Deputy Public Advocate

Dated: August 14, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1  
ARGUMENT..... 3

**POINT I**

**YOUR HONOR SHOULD ADOPT RATE COUNSEL’S RECOMMENDED CAPITAL STRUCTURE AS OF APRIL 30, 2006, THE END OF THE TEST YEAR IN THIS CASE, AS WELL AS RATE COUNSEL’S RECOMMENDED 9.5% RETURN ON EQUITY, RESULTING IN AN OVERALL RATE OF RETURN OF 7.55%..... 3**

A. Statement of the Issues..... 3

B. Capital Structure..... 4

1. Your Honor Should Adopt Aqua’s Actual Capital Structure as of the End of the Company’s Test Year, Which is April 30, 2006..... 4

2. Mr. Parcell’s Recommended Capital Structure, Which Includes Short Term Debt, Should be Adopted by Your Honor. .... 5

C. Cost of Debt ..... 7

D. Return on Equity ..... 7

1. Your Honor and the Board Should Approve a 9.50% ROE, Which is the Fair ROE in This Case..... 7

2. Your Honor and the Board Must Set a Rate of Return For Aqua New Jersey Which is Reasonable In Light of Current Capital Market Conditions..... 8

3. Discounted Cash Flow Method..... 9

a. Rate Counsel Analysis..... 9

b. Rate Counsel Analysis of Ms. Ahern's DCF Analyses ..... 11

4. Capital Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM”)..... 13

a. Rate Counsel Analysis..... 13

b. Rate Counsel Analysis of Ms. Ahern's CAPM..... 14

5. Risk Premium Method ..... 15

6. Comparable Earnings Method (“CEM”) ..... 16

a. Rate Counsel Analysis..... 16

b. Rate Counsel Analysis of Ms. Ahern's CEM Methodology ..... 17

7. Your Honor Should Reject Ms. Ahern's Recommended “Business Risk Adjustment” Since Such an Adjustment Would Be Inappropriate

Given Aqua's Size.....	19
------------------------	----

**POINT II**

YOUR HONOR SHOULD RECOMMEND RATES BE SET FOR AQUA BASED ON AQUA’S ACTUAL TEST YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2006.....	20
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**POINT III**

THE APPROPRIATE PRO FORMA RATE BASE AMOUNTS TO \$71,773,088, WHICH IS \$6,023,365 LOWER THAN THE PRO FORMA RATE BASE OF \$77,796,453 PROPOSED BY AQUA NEW JERSEY.....	21
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

1. Utility Plant in Service.....	22
a. Post-Test Year Additions.....	22
b. Transactions Costs Stemming From the Aqua/Berkeley Merger .....	25
2. Materials & Supplies and Prepayments .....	26
3. Unamortized Acquisition Adjustment .....	27
4. Unamortized Deferred Rate Case Expenses .....	27
5. Reserve for Depreciation .....	27
6. Customer Advances (“CA”) and Contributions in Aid of Construction (“CIAC”).....	27
7. Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (“ADIT”).....	28
8. Customer Deposits .....	30
9. Reserve Balances .....	30

**POINT IV**

THE APPROPRIATE PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME AMOUNTS TO \$5,148,624, WHICH IS \$484,468 MORE THAN AQUA’S PROPOSED PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME OF \$4,664,156.....	30
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

1. Metered Sales Revenues .....	30
2. Public and Private Fire Revenues .....	312
3. Miscellaneous and Golf Course Revenues .....	32
4. Sale for Resale Revenues.....	33
5. Antenna Revenues .....	33
6. O&M Contract Revenue Margins .....	34
7. Labor Expenses .....	35
8. Power and Chemical Expenses .....	37
9. Health, Life, LTD, Pension & OPEB Expenses .....	38
10. Expenses Based on 12+0 Test Year Data .....	37
11. Outside Services Expenses .....	40
12. Bad Debt Expenses .....	40
13. Rate Case Expenses .....	40
14. Interest on Customer Deposits .....	41

15. Acquisition Adjustment Amortization.....	42
16. Other Operation and Maintenance (O&M)	
Expenses .....	42
17. Depreciation Expense .....	43
18. Revenue Taxes .....	43
19. Income Taxes .....	44
20. Revenue Conversion Factor .....	45

**POINT V**

**YOUR HONOR AND THE BOARD SHOULD ADOPT RATE COUNSEL’S RECOMMENDED RATE DESIGN WHICH WOULD CONSOLIDATE THE COMPANY’S GENERAL METERED SERVICE RATE SCHEDULES, MOVE TOWARD THE CONSOLIDATION OF AQUA’S PUBLIC AND PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTIONS SERVICE RATE SCHEDULES AND EXCLUDE THE PROPOSED LOW INCOME PROGRAM .....**

A. Company Rate Structure .....	47
B. Allocating a Revenue Adjustment Among the Rate Classes .....	48
C. The Proposed Senior Program should be disallowed.....	50

<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>52</b>
------------------------	-----------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ensslin v. Township of N. Bergen</i> , 275 N.J. Super. 352, 362 (App. Div. 1994).	5, 21
<i>Bluefield Waterworks and Imp't. Co. v. Public Svc. Comm.</i> , 262 U.S. 679, 693 (1923); <i>accord Public Svc. Coord'd v. Transport Co. v. State</i> , 5 N.J. 196, 225 (1950).	8, 16
<i>In re N.J. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 9 N.J. 498, 534 (1952).	8
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1942) .....	16

### Order

<i>I/M/O the Aqua New Jersey, Inc., for Approval of an Increase in Rates for Water Service and Other Tariff Charges</i> , BPU Docket No. WR05121022, Order dated April 27, 2006.	1
<i>In re Elizabethtown Water Company</i> , BPU Docket No. WR85040330 (5/23/85) (“Elizabethtown Water”).	22
<i>I/M/O Middlesex Water Co. For Approval of An Increase in Its Rates For Water Service and Other Tariff Changes</i> , BPU Docket No. WR00060362, Order dated 6/6/01. .....	24, 36
<i>I/M/O Consumers New Jersey Water Co. and Philadelphia Suburban Corp. For Approval of a Change In Ownership and Control</i> , at p. 6, BPU Docket No. WM98080706, Order dated 1/14/99.	29
<i>I/M/O Pinelands Water Company and Pinelands Wastewater Company</i> , BPU Docket No. WR00070454 and WR00070455, Order dated 8/1/0	40
<i>I/M/O Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc., for an Increase in Rates for Water and Sewer Service and Other Tariff Modifications</i> , 169 N.J. 181, 184 (July 25, 2001).	42
